RESOLUTION 23-25

TO ADOPT THE 2024 BUDGET FOR EACH FUND OF THE CITY OF DALTON, GEORGIA, APPROPRIATING THE AMOUNTS SHOWN IN THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULES FOR SELECTED FUNDS; ADOPTING THE ITEMS OF ANTICIPATED REVENUE SOURCES; AFFIRMING THAT EXPENDITURES IN EACH FUND MAY NOT EXCEED APPROPRIATIONS; AND PROHIBITING EXPENDITURES FROM EXCEEDING ANTICIPATED FUNDING SOURCES.

WHEREAS, the City of Dalton Mayor and Council is the governing authority of said Municipality; and

WHEREAS, Title 36, Chapter 81, Article 1 of the Official Code of Georgia Annotated (OCGA) requires a balance budget for the City's fiscal year, which runs from January 1st to December 31st of each year; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council have reviewed the 2024 Proposed Budget as presented by the City Administrator and Chief Financial Officer and which is the City's financial plan for said fiscal year and includes all projected revenues and allowable expenditures; and

WHEREAS, each of the funds is a balanced budget, so that anticipated revenues and other financial resources of each fund equal the proposed expenditures; and

WHEREAS, an appropriated advertised public hearing was held on the 2024 Proposed Budget, as required by federal, state, and local laws and regulations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT HEREBY IS RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the City of Dalton, Georgia, as follows:

-1-

The 2024 Proposed Budget, attached hereto and incorporated herein as a part of this Resolution, is herein adopted as the Budget for the City of Dalton, Georgia.

-2-

The "legal level of control" as defined by OCGA §36-81 is set at the department level, meaning that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to move appropriations from one line item to another within a department, but expenditures may not exceed the amount appropriated for a department without a Budget amendment approved by the Mayor and Council.

All appropriations shall lapse at the end of the fiscal year
--

-4-

This Resolution shall be and remain in full force and effect from and after its date of adoption.

Adopted and approved this 4th day of December, 2023.

City of Dalton, Georgia
David Pennington, Mayor